manner, for which the present settlement is extended. We thank you for your 

cooperation and congratulate you for the work done and the good use of the funds 

allocated to your continent. Best regards”. The following is the financial report for 

the year 2022: It began with a balance of $13,547.63 (thirteen thousand five hundred 

and forty-seven dollars and sixty-three cents), corresponding to the year 2021, plus 

$40,000.00 (thirteen thousand five hundred and forty-seven dollars and sixty-three 

cents), plus $40,000.00 (forty thousand dollars) corresponding to the 2022 allocation, 

additionally, there was a cash return for credit card use of $220.00 (two hundred and 

twenty dollars), to make a total available of $ 56,805. 26 (fifty-six thousand eight 

hundred and five dollars and twenty-six cents), the total expenses during 2022 ------- 

correspond to the amount of $ 58,044.91 (fifty-eight thousand forty-four dollars and 

ninety-one cents), which leaves a negative balance to start 2023 of $ 1,239.65 (one 

thousand two hundred and thirty-nine dollars and sixty-five cents). Due to the negative 

balance for the year 2022, the availability for 2023 corresponds to $ 38,706.35 (thirty-

eight thousand seven hundred and six dollars and thirty-five cents). The Treasurer, 

Mr. Fernando Rittner, states that he has in his possession the folders with the details 

of each expense in case anyone would like to review them. There are no questions 

regarding the financial report.